Advances to vendors Trade payables Advances to vendors Trade payables Advances to vendors Trade payables

FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs

USD  0.30  19.65  8.72  565.25  0.05  3.31  4.47  295.91  -   -   6.23  390.25

EUR  0.17  11.54  0.30  20.68  0.14  10.72  0.24  17.88  0.06  3.74  0.01  0.61

CHF  0.02  1.02  0.03  2.04  -   -   -   -   -   -   0.03  1.80

GBP  0.01  0.85  0.00  0.07  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

CNY  0.32  3.03  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AUD  -   -   -   -   -   -   0.09  4.44  -   -   -   -

Currencies

As at 31st Mar., 2017 As at 31st Mar., 2016 As at 1st Apr., 2015

 Loan from Banks  Loan from Banks  Loan from Banks

 FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs  FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs  FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs

USD  -   -   -   -   2.45  162.18  4.82  302.03

Of the above, the Company is mainly exposed to USD, GBP, EUR, CHF & CNY. Hence the following table analyses the Company's Sensitivity  to a 5%
increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017 - Continued

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17

95

As at 31st Mar., 2017

Currencies Increase/Decrease Total Assets in FC Total Liabilities in FC
 Change in exchange

rate
Impact on Profit or

Loss for the year

USD Increase by 5%  6.11  8.74  3.24  (8.52)

USD Decrease by 5%  6.11  8.74  (3.24)  8.52

GBP Increase by 5%  1.28  0.00  4.05  5.16

GBP Decrease by 5%  1.28  0.00  (4.05)  (5.16)

EUR Increase by 5%  0.17  0.30  3.46  (0.45)

EUR Decrease by 5%  0.17  0.30  (3.46)  0.45

CHF Increase by 5%  0.02  0.03  3.24  (0.05)

CHF Decrease by 5%  0.02  0.03  (3.24)  0.05

CNY Increase by 5%  0.32  -   0.47  0.15

CNY Decrease by 5%  0.32  -   (0.47)  (0.15)

As at 31st Mar., 2016

Currencies Increase/Decrease Total Assets in FC Total Liabilities in FC
 Change in exchange

rate
Impact on Profit or Loss

for the year

USD Increase by 5%  10.00  14.73  3.31  (15.63)

USD Decrease by 5%  10.00  14.73  (3.31)  15.63

GBP Increase by 5%  0.95  0.13  4.75  3.90

GBP Decrease by 5%  0.95  0.13  (4.75)  (3.90)

EUR Increase by 5%  0.14  0.24  3.76  (0.36)

EUR Decrease by 5%  0.14  0.24  (3.76)  0.36

37.8 Fair Value Disclosures

 a) Categories of Financial Instruments:

   ̀  in Lakhs

31st Mar., 2017 31st Mar., 2016 1st Apr., 2015

FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised
Cost

FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised
Cost

FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised
Cost

Financial Assets

Investments 3,515.96  -   15,800.69 3,134.00  -   14,278.76 3,035.37  -   13,815.80

Loans  -   -   11.23  -   -   883.97  -   -   91.84

Cash & Bank Balances  -   -   1,723.21  -   -   1,423.99  -   -   717.90

Trade Receivables  -   -   4,034.76  -   -   4,210.92  -   -   4,714.83

Other Financial Assets  -   -   979.98  -   -   1,507.23  -   -   695.02

3,515.96  -   22,549.87 3,134.00  -   22,304.87 3,035.37  -   20,035.39

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   14,918.72  -   -   12,562.99  -   -   9,975.96

Trade Payables  -   -   5,225.26  -   -   3,668.08  -   -   3,870.96

Other Financial Liabilities  -   -   1,024.96  -   -   7,516.98  -   -   9,303.30

 -   -   21,168.94  -   -   23,748.05  -   -   23,150.22

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017 - Continued

` in Lakhs

` in Lakhs

FORBES

96

 b) Fair Value Hierarchy and Method of Valuation

  Except as detailed in the following table, the Company considers that the carrying amounts of financial instruments recognised in the financial

statements approximate their fair values.

Financial Assets 31st Mar., 2017

Notes Carrying Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Measured at FVTPL

Investments

Investments in Equity Instruments .  0.65  -   -   0.65  0.65

Investments in Preference Shares . 3,194.85  -   3,194.85  -   3,194.85

[…]

(501.95)  -   -   -   (501.95)  -

Profit / (loss) after tax  4,965.84  1,050.06  (612.29)  (734.66)  4,353.55  315.40

Gain /(Loss) on disposal of operation  -   -   5,438.06  -   5,438.06  -

Attributable income tax expense  -   -   130.48  -   130.48  -

Net profit after tax  4,965.84  1,050.06  4,695.29  (734.66)  9,661.13  315.40

Cash Flow

Cash flows  (used in) / from operating activities  (1,490.83)  4,769.98  (1,484.10)  (1,383.00)  (2,974.93)  3,386.98

Cash flows from / (used in) investing activities  (584.88)  (2,176.67)  9,254.30  (39.19)  8,669.42  (2,215.86)

Cash flows (used in)/from  financing activities  2,450.46  (1,806.76)  (7,845.73)  1,399.90  (5,395.27)  (406.86)

` in Lakhs

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17

111

43. Ind AS 101 reconciliations
 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015

   ` in Lakhs

As at 31st Mar., 2016 As at 1st Apr., 2015

(End of last period presented under previous
GAAP) (Date of transition)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Non-current assets

(a)  Property, plant and equipment  3,111.99  -   3,111.99  6,714.36  -   6,714.36

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  553.58  -   553.58  5.74  -   5.74

(c) Investment properties  2,567.66  -   2,567.66  2,630.03  -   2,630.03

(d)  Intangible assets

  (i)  others  91.95  -   91.95  108.12  -   108.12

  (ii) Intangible assets under development  22.07  -   22.07  22.07  -   22.07

(e)  Financial assets

  (i)  Investments b & e  16,673.88  738.88  17,412.76  16,270.13  581.04  16,851.17

 (ii)  Loans  6.23  -   6.23  15.47  -   15.47

 (iii) Other financial assets  160.56  -   160.56  178.17  -   178.17

(f)  Tax assets

  (i) Deferred Tax Asset (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

  (ii) Current Tax Asset (Net)  3,203.23  -   3,203.23  2,834.34  -   2,834.34

(g)  Other non-current assets  782.20  -   782.20  1,000.79  -   1,000.79

Total non-current assets  27,173.35  738.88  27,912.23  29,779.22  581.04  30,360.26

Current assets

(a)  Inventories  3,861.00  -   3,861.00  3,705.20  -   3,705.20

(b)  Financial assets

  (i) Trade receivables  4,210.92  -   4,210.92  4,714.83  -   4,714.83

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,359.11  -   1,359.11  594.85  -   594.85

  (iii) Bank balances other than (iii) above  64.88  -   64.88  123.05  -   123.05

  (iv) Loans  877.74  -   877.74  76.37  -   76.37

  (v) Other financial assets  1,346.67  -   1,346.67  516.85  -   516.85

(  )  Current tax assets (Net)  -   -

(d)  Other current assets  565.91  -   565.91  613.79  -   613.79

 12,286.23  -   12,286.23  10,344.94  -   10,344.94

Assets classified as held for sale  3,895.59  -   3,895.59  -   -   -

Total current assets  16,181.82  -   16,181.82  10,344.94  -   10,344.94

Total Assets  43,355.17  738.88  44,094.05  40,124.16  581.04  40,705.20

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017 - Continued

FORBES

c

112

As at 31st Mar., 2016 As at 1st Apr., 2015

(End of last period presented under previous
GAAP) (Date of transition)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Equity

Equity share capital  1,289.86  -   1,289.86  1,289.86  -   1,289.86

Other equity f  12,456.50  787.38  13,243.88  12,234.81  656.20  12,891.01

Total equity  13,746.36  787.38  14,533.74  13,524.67  656.20  14,180.87

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings a  8,360.34  (37.26)  8,323.08  8,251.01  (55.11)  8,195.90

(ii) Other financial liabilities c & d  693.22  (137.56)  555.66  1,025.90  (131.55)  894.35

Provisions  327.96  -   327.96  364.36  364.36

Other non-current liabilities  16.50  -   16.50  67.03  -   67.03

Total non-current liabilities  9,398.02  (174.82)  9,223.20  9,708.30  (186.66)  9,521.64

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(  ) Borrowings  4,239.92  -   4,239.92  1,780.06  -   1,780.06

(ii) Trade and other payables d  3,663.48  4.60  3,668.08  3,870.96  -   3,870.96

(iii) Other financial liabilities c  6,839.60  121.72  6,961.32  8,297.45  111.50  8,408.95

Provisions  1,451.46  -   1,451.46  1,057.65  -   1,057.65

Current tax liabilities (Net)  671.26  -   671.26  735.65  -   735.65

Other current liabilities  2,909.84  -   2,909.84  1,149.42  -   1,149.42

 19,775.56  126.32  19,901.88  16,891.19  111.50  17,002.69

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held
for sale

 435.23  -   435.23  -   -   -

Total current liabilities  20,210.79  126.32  20,337.11  16,891.19  111.50  17,002.69

Total liabilities  29,608.81  (48.50)  29,560.31  26,599.49  (75.16)  26,524.33

Total equity and liabilities  43,355.17  738.88  44,094.05  40,124.16  581.04  40,705.20

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017 - Continued

` in Lakhs

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17

113

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015
   ̀  in Lakhs

Notes

As at 31st Mar., 2016 As at 1st Apr., 2015

(End of last period presented
under previous GAAP) (Date of transition)

Total equity / shareholders’ funds under previous GAAP  13,746.36  13,524.67

Adjustments:-

Measurement of Financial  Liabilities at amortised  cost a  37.26  55.11

Measurement of investments in preference shares and debentures of
subsidiaries at its amortised cost / fair value b  573.02  474.40

Amortisation of advance rent element of rental security deposit c  132.58  131.55

Impact of recognition of notional lease rental income on straight line basis c  (121.72)  (111.50)

Reversal of forward premium already recognised in IGAAP. d  4.98  -

Reversal of exchange loss already recognised in IGAAP and loss on MTM
measurement of forward exchange contracts d  (4.60)  -

Financial Guarantees recognised at fair value e  165.86  106.64

Total adjustment to equity f  787.38  656.20

Total equity under Ind AS  14,533.74  14,180.87

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

Notes

Year ended 31st Mar., 2016

(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind ASGAAP

Revenue from Operations  19,939.50  1.03  19,940.53

Other income b,d & e  811.84  153.26  965.10

Total Income  20,751.34  154.29  20,905.63

Expenses

Real estate development costs  481.15  -   481.15

Cost of materials consumed  7,031.61  -   7,031.61

Purchases of stock-in-trade  12.62  -   12.62

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-
in-progress  (564.63)  -   (564.63)

Employee benefits expense f  3,831.32  5.24  3,836.56

Finance costs a,c & d  1,885.40  23.10  1,908.50

Depreciation and amortisation expense  497.30 -  497.30

Other expenses f  8,173.01  32.29  8,205.30

Total expenses  21,347.78  60.63  21,408.41

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017 - Continued

FORBES

114

Notes

Year ended 31st Mar., 2016

(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

GAAP

Profit before exceptional items and tax  (596.45)  93.67  (502.78)

 Exceptional items  1,552.84 -  1,552.84

 Profit before tax  956.39  93.67  1,050.06

 Tax expense

(1) Current tax  -   -  -

(2) Deferred tax  -   -  -

 -   -   -

Profit for the period from continuing operations (I)  956.39  93.67  1,050.06

Profit from discontinued operations before tax f  (734.71)  0.05  (734.66)

Profit from discontinued operations (after tax) (II)  (734.71)  0.05  (734.66)

Profit for the period (III=I+II)  221.69  93.71  315.40

Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans f -  37.48  37.48

Total  A (i)  -   37.48  37.48

Total other comprehensive income [IV=A ]  -   37.48  37.48

Total comprehensive income for the period (III+IV)  221.69  131.19  352.88

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016
 ` in Lakhs

Profit as per previous GAAP  221.69

Adjustments:

Measurement of financial liabilities at amortised cost a  (17.85)

Measurement of financial assets at amortised cost b  98.62

Recognition of Rent element of security deposits c  (9.19)

Measurement of forward exchange contracts at fair value d  0.38

Financial Guarantees recognised at fair value e  59.23

Remeasurements of defined benefit obligation recognised in other comprehensive income under Ind AS (net of tax) f  (37.48)

Total effect if transition to Ind AS  93.71